

23-642-CV

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Theda Jackson-Mau, on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Walgreen Co. and International Vitamin Corporation,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
Eastern District of New York No. 1:18-cv-4868-FB-VSM
The Honorable Frederic Block

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

A. Elizabeth Blackwell
Darci F. Madden
Stefani L. Wittenauer
One Metropolitan Square
St. Louis, MO 63102

Courtney J. Peterson
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

Jean-Claude André
Annie J. Avery
Mark K. Kanow
Elliott Averett
120 Broadway, Suite 300
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 576-2148
jcandre@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Walgreen Co. and International Vitamin Corporation

FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED & STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
IV.	BACKGROUND	5
A.	Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
1.	The FDCA’s Preemption and Misbranding Provisions.....	5
2.	Regulations Requiring Supplement Ingredients To Be Identified by Their “Common or Usual Name”	9
3.	Regulations Requiring that Label Compliance Testing Be Performed Using an AOAC or “Other Reliable” Method	10
B.	Plaintiff, Her Purchase, and Her Claims	12
C.	Procedural History.....	14
1.	The Summary Judgment Order.....	14
2.	Denial of Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	17
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
VI.	ARGUMENT	22
A.	Plaintiff’s Mislabeling Claims Are Preempted Because the Product Is Glucosamine Sulfate Potassium Chloride According to FDA- Endorsed USP and EP Compendial Sources	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

- 1. FDA Regulations Incorporate Validated Compendial Identification Methods..... 25
- 2. Official USP and EP Identification Tests Show the Product Is Glucosamine Sulfate Potassium Chloride 27
- B. Plaintiff’s Mislabeling Claims Are Also Preempted Because They Rely on Identity Testing Procedures that Are Not “Identical” to Those Specified by the FDA..... 31
 - 1. Plaintiff Did Not Randomly Test Twelve Samples From the Same Inspection Lot 32
 - 2. Plaintiff Failed to Use the AOAC Official Method for Testing Glucosamine Sulfate Supplements 34
 - 3. The Testing Conducted by Dr. Spingarn Would Not Be a Reliable or Appropriate Alternative Under FDA Regulations in Any Event 40
 - a. Dr. Spingarn’s Methods Are Not Validated 42
 - b. Dr. Spingarn’s Methods Do Not Incorporate a Certified Reference Standard 44
 - c. Dr. Spingarn’s Methods Have Never Been Published or Peer Reviewed 46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

d.	No Other Expert Has Replicated Dr. Spingarn’s Results.....	46
C.	Plaintiff’s Claims Based on the Front of the Label Fail Because They Require the Product To Be Identified by Something Other Than Its “Common and Usual Name”	48
1.	Glucosamine Sulfate and Glucosamine Sulfate Potassium Chloride Are “Common or Usual” Names for the Product	49
2.	Plaintiff’s Reliance on the Hollins II Dissent Is Misplaced.....	53
D.	Alternatively, the Court Should Affirm the Grant of Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Deceptive Practices Claim Because She Did Not Prove a Cognizable Injury	56
1.	New York Law Requires Plaintiff Demonstrate She Suffered an Injury Apart from Merely Purchasing the Product	56
2.	Plaintiff Cannot Cite Any Evidence that She Paid a Price Premium for the Product	58
VII.	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co. of Niagara, LP v. Gensimore Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-814C(F), 2007 WL 2743449 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)	30
<i>Amavizca v. Nutra Mfg., LLC</i> , No. 8:20-cv-01324-RGK-MAA, 2021 WL 4945242 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2021)	1, 2
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	5
<i>Bell v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Buono v. Tyco Fire Prods., LP</i> , 78 F.4th 490 (2d Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7
<i>de Lacour v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	62
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 207 (2d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018)	50, 54, 55
<i>Eidelman v. Sun Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 21-1046-cv, 2022 WL 1929250 (2d Cir. June 6, 2022)	60, 61
<i>Hawkins v. Kroger Co.</i> , 906 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018)	50, 55
<i>Hollins v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2:19-cv-05526-SVW, 2021 WL 3748315 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 F.4th (9th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Hollins v. Walmart Inc.,
67 F.4th 67 F.4th (9th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Jacobs v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
768 F. App’x 86 (2d Cir. 2019) 30

Kroessler v. CVS Health Corp.,
977 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2020) 7

Lambert v. Nutraceutical Corp.,
870 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017), *rev’d*,
139 S. Ct. 710 (2019) 61

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) 38

Orlander v. Staples, Inc.,
802 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 61

Parker v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
367 F. Supp. 3d 979 (E.D. Mo. 2019)..... 1

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson,
780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015) 56

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999) 57

Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.,
574 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 57

Warren v. Stop & Shop Supermarket, LLC,
592 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 26

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 321(j)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 331(b) 8

21 U.S.C. § 343 8

21 U.S.C. § 343(b) 8, 23, 48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

21 U.S.C. § 343(q) *passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(F)..... 23
 21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(F)(i)..... 9
 21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(F)(ii)..... 9
 21 U.S.C. § 343(s)(2)(A)(i)..... 8
 21 U.S.C. § 343(s)(2)(B) *passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 343(s)(2)(D) 25
 21 U.S.C. § 343(s)(2)(E) 25
 21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3)..... 7, 14, 20, 40
 21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4)..... 7, 14, 20, 40
 21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A)..... 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1367 4
 N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349 57, 62
 Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act,
 Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 (1994) 6, 51
 Nutrition Labeling and Education Act,
 Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990) 6
 Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906,
 Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (repealed 1938)..... 25

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 5
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv) 5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2) 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

E.D.N.Y. L.R. 6.3.....	17
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 100.1.....	20
21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4)	7
21 C.F.R. § 101.1.....	51
21 C.F.R. § 101.3.....	50
21 C.F.R. § 101.3(a).....	51
21 C.F.R. § 101.3(g).....	51
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(g).....	8, 15
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(g)(2)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 101.36.....	8
21 C.F.R. § 101.36(b)(3)	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.36(b)(3)(i)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 101.36(b)(3)(ii).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.36(f).....	31
21 C.F.R. § 101.36(f)(1).....	10, 15, 32, 53
21 C.F.R. § 102.5.....	50
21 C.F.R. § 111.320(a).....	42, 43
21 C.F.R. § 184.1643.....	60
58 Fed. Reg. 2079 (Jan. 6, 1993)	<i>passim</i>
60 Fed. Reg. 67194 (Dec. 28, 1995)	<i>passim</i>
72 Fed. Reg. 34752 (June 25, 2007)	26, 45
79 Fed. Reg. 11880 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	36
81 Fed. Reg. 33742 (May 27, 2016)	11, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, *Compliance Program Guidance Manual, Program 7321.008: Dietary Supplements—Foreign and Domestic Inspections, Sampling, and Imports* (Sept. 30, 2020)..... 11, 26, 33, 42

FDA, *Guidance for Industry Current Good Manufacturing Practice in Manufacturing, Packaging, Labeling, or Holding Operations for Dietary Supplements; Small Entity Compliance Guide*, 2010 WL 5574459 (Dec. 2010) 37, 46

FDA, *Guidance for Industry FDA Nutrition Labeling Manual – A Guide for Developing and Using Databases*, 1998 WL 34327548 (Mar. 1998)..... 36, 38

FDA, *Guidelines for the Validation of Chemical Methods in Food, Feed, Cosmetics, and Veterinary Products* (3d ed. 2019)..... 42, 44, 47

H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336..... 6
